
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Martin Elliott 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 24 September 2018 

 
 
To all Members of the Alcohol and Entertainments Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Alcohol and Entertainments Licensing Sub-Committee will be 
held on Tuesday, 2 October 2018 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber Area B, 
Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of 
business. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
 
 
Julian Crowle 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Appointment of Chairman  

 
2.   Procedure (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 A copy of the procedure notes is attached  

 
3.   Application for a Premise's Licence The Griffin Public House, 

Plumtree (Pages 7 - 124) 
 

 
Membership  
 
Councillors: B Buschman, T Combellack and J Stockwood 



 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 



page 1

Agenda Item 2



page 2



page 3



page 4



page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 
Alcohol & Entertainment Licensing Sub Committee  
 
2 October 2018 

 
  Application for a Premise’s Licence The Griffin Public  
  House, Plumtree 

 
Report of the Executive Manager - Neighbourhoods  
 
1. Summary 

 
1.1. Applicant – Richard Fielding (Griffin Inn Plumtree Ltd)  
 
1.2. Premises – The Griffin Inn Main Road, Plumtree, NG12 5NB  

 
1.3. History - The premise to which the application relates was latterly 

unsuccessful Public House which was licensed prior to the Licensing Act 
2003. The premises were closed for approximately three years and have been 
empty since.  
 

1.4. The premise has in the past benefitted from an alcohol licence which it traded 
from :- 
 
10am to Midnight Sunday to Thursday, and 10am to 00:30hrs Friday and 
Saturday. 
 
The opening Hours were from 5am to 00.30am Sunday to Thursday, 5am to 
01:30hrs Friday and Saturday. 
 
The then owners Greene King, relinquished the licence at the sale of the 
building on 25 August 2016.  
 

1.5. This application was made on the 5 July 2018, by Inn Confidence Ltd of 4th 
Floor Merchants Court, 2-12 Lord Street, Liverpool, L2 1TS. This is on behalf 
of Mr Richard Fielding of The Old Rectory, Church Hill, Plumtree, NG12 5ND.  
 

2. Application 
 
2.1 The current application is for the Grant of a Premise’s Licence under Section 

17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The applicant seeks permission for the sale of 
alcohol  for consumption on and off the premises, also for the provision of 
Films, the provision of Live Music, The Provision of Recorded Music, and the 
provision of Late Night Refreshment. 

 
2.2 Relevant licensable activities - The application indicates that the following 

activities are applied for with the relevant start times and terminal hours: 
 
Supply of alcohol 
 
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 am – Midnight 
Friday to Saturday  10.00 am – 01.00am the following day 
(Please see application for non- standard timings from Midnight to 1am)  

page 7

Agenda Item 3



  

 
Provision of Films 
 
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 am – Midnight 
Friday to Saturday  10.00 am – 01.00am the following day 
(Please see application for non-standard timings from Midnight to 1am)  
 
Provision of Live and Recorded Music 
 
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 am – Midnight 
Friday to Saturday  10.00 am – 01.00am the following day 
(Please see application for non-standard timings from Midnight to 1am)  
 
Late Night Refreshment  
 
Sunday to Thursday  10.00 am – Midnight 
Friday to Saturday  10.00 am – 01.00am the following day 
(Please see application for non-standard timings from Midnight to 1am)  
 
Premises Opening Hours 
 
Sunday to Thursday  08.00 – 00.30 hrs 
Friday to Saturday   08.00 – 01.30hrs 
 

2.3 The operating schedule shows - The applicant has considered the impact of 
the proposed application and has indicated that CCTV will be provided at the 
premises, that a Challenge 25 proof of age scheme will be in force in relation 
to the sales of alcohol, and provision to reduce the emission of noise from the 
premises to reduce any public nuisance that may arise from the operation of 
the premises. 
 

3. Agreed Conditions 
 
3.1. Police :-The applicant and the Police have agreed the following conditions 

should the application be granted. 
 
1. A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and 

maintained at the premises. Cameras shall encompass all ingress and 
egress to the premises and all areas where the sale/supply of alcohol 
takes place.  Equipment shall be maintained in good working order and: 
be of evidential quality and reproduce coloured images in all lighting 
conditions, particularly facial, indicate the correct time and date, be 
retained for 31 days, sufficient staff will be trained to use the system, 
the original images will be made available for inspection immediately 
upon request to officers of Responsible Authorities. Copies of the 
recordings shall be provided in a format which can be viewed on readily 
available equipment without the need for specialist software.  
 

2.  A bound and sequentially paginated refusals book or electronic record   
shall be kept at the premises to record all instances where admission or 
service is refused. 
 

 Such records shall show:  

 The basis for the refusal;  

page 8



  

 The person making the decision to refuse; and 

 The date and time of the refusal.  
 

Such records shall be retained at the Premises for at least 12 months, 
and shall be made available for inspection and copying by the Police or 
any other authorised person upon request. 

 
3. All members of staff involved in the retail sale of alcohol shall be fully 

trained. The training shall be on going and each member of staff shall be 
reviewed every six months. All details of the level of training will be 
recorded in an electronic or paper record. This information shall be made 
available for inspection and copying by the Police or any other authorised 
person immediately on request and all such records shall be retained at 
the premises for at least 12 months. 

 
4. Challenge 25 posters will be displayed in prominent positions. 

 
5. A Challenge 25 or similar policy will be implemented and enforced at all 

times. Any person who appears to be under 25 years of age shall not be 
allowed to purchase alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of 
photo identification. (e.g. a passport or driving licence, Military ID  or 
PASS accredited card.) 
 

6. After 23:00hrs until close of business there will be no consumption of food 
and or drink in the outside areas to the front, the car park areas and rear 
beer garden. The outside area to the rear only after 23:00hrs shall be 
used for the purpose of smoking only. 
 

7. Signage shall be displayed advising customers to be respectful to 
residents and to leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner. 
 

8. All doors and windows shall be kept closed except for access and egress 
when amplified regulated entertainment takes place after 2300hrs. 
 

9. Noise arising from the provision of the Regulated Entertainment shall not 
be audible at the boundary of the nearest residential premises after 
23:00hrs. 
 

10. Alcohol will not be allowed to leave the premises in open bottles or 
containers, other than customers using the beer garden 
 

3.2. Environmental Health:- The applicant and the Council’s Environmental 
Health have agreed the following conditions should the application be 
granted. 
 

1. The garden area will not be used for licensable activity after 2300 hrs on 
any day. 
 

2. No light on or from the property shall be provided where the lights causes a 
nuisance to nearby residents or businesses. 
 

3. The premises and public areas nearby are kept free from litter associated 
with operation of the business. 

page 9



  

4. Satisfactory arrangement will be put in place to supervise an orderly 
dispersal of customers when leaving the property to ensure the minimum 
of noise and disturbance to local residents and businesses. 
 

5. Notices will be appropriately displayed, in a place where they can easily be 
read, asking customers to leave the premises and the area quietly and to 
dispose of waste responsibly. 
 

6. Deliveries to and waste removal from the site are undertaken at a time and 
in a manner that does not cause disturbance. 
 

7. Live or recorded music from regulated entertainment shall not be audible at 
the nearest noise sensitive property, so as to cause a disturbance to local 
residents or businesses. 
 

8. The premises licence holder or his/her representative shall conduct regular 
assessments of the noise coming from the premises on eash occasion 
they are used for regulated entertainment. Appropriate steps shall be taken 
to reduce the level of noise where it is found to be heard at the façade of 
the nearest residential property. 
 

9. Any complaints received about noise shall be logged and any appropriate 
remedial action taken as a matter of urgency. 

 
3.3.  The applicant has agreed one further condition be placed on the licence which 

was agreed with the former owner of the premises Mr Kerrison that ‘There 
shall be no regulated entertainment or external speakers operating in the 
outside area at any time’ Mr Kerrison has withdrawn his objection.  

 
4. Relevant Representation 
 
4.1. The following is a summary of the representation made; the full 

representations are attached at Appendix C. 
 
4.2. Responsible authorities - None of the responsible authorities have made 

any representations regarding this application. 
 

4.3. Residents 
 
4.3.1. 11 residents have objected and a compilation of the issues are set out 

below. The residents have raised objections that the period between 
23:00hrs and 01:00 hrs there will be an increase in noise and possible 
disorder by drunken persons leaving the premises. The noise 
generated by people leaving in cars and those persons waiting at the 
bus stops. Objections have also been raised over the placing of the 
Blue notices. There are 11 objectors and the full email trail is at 
Appendix C. 
 

5. Local Policy Considerations 
 
5.1. The Act provides that Rushcliffe Borough Council has a duty to carry out its 

functions under the Act with a view to promoting the prescribed licensing 
objectives: 
 

page 10



  

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 Prevention of public nuisance 

 Protection of children from harm 
 

6. Human Rights 
 
6.1. The Authority will have particular regard to the following relevant provisions of 

the European Convention on Human Rights when determining applications. 
 

 Article 1 of the First Protocol - that every person is entitled to the 
peaceful enjoyment of his o
[...]
been substantially reduced and its adequacy and highway and parking issues 
was the subject of much questioning. Extended opening would draw even more people to the pub / 
restaurant. Limited parking, with the car park entrance and exit very close to the crossroads, on 
street parking difficulties to avoid same crossroads, a narrow road with substantial traffic, numerous 
driveways to homes creates hazards.  Pavements in the village are narrow.  Pedestrians would be at 
risk.  
 
Public transport would not be available from the area of the Griffin Inn on a regular basis, resulting 
in loitering and additional noise.  
 
Please acknowledge our submission  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
On 3 Aug 2018, at 08:44, Peter Harris <PHarris@rushcliffe.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear all  

  

page 97

mailto:PHarris@rushcliffe.gov.uk


 Appendix C 

 
Sorry I should have stated a deadline for your replies to the premises applicant letter, that date will 

be the 8th of August 2018 by the close of council business 5pm any replies after that date may not be 

included in any papers to a panel hearing. 

  

Peter Harris MBII 

Senior Licensing Officer  

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Objector 6 

From:]  

Sent: 31 July 2018 20:56 

To: Licensing Mailbox 

Subject: Comment on Licensing Application number 020967 

page 98



 Appendix C 

 
 

Dear Sir, 

 

I wish to comment on a licensing application for The Griffin Inn, Main Road, Plumtree (Application 

number 020967). I have just been informed by a local resident that The Griffin has applied for 

permission to be open, selling alcohol, until 1:00 am every Friday and Saturday night. 

 

This application has not been made apparent to the residents of the village – other than by a notice 

in the pub window. The pub is currently under reconstruction and few people would see a notice in 

a dusty pub window (especially one sited behind a builder’s van). 

 

The times applied for are not shown on your websit
[...]

 
I am writing to make my objection to the extended license application for The Griffin in Plumtree. My 
objections are: 
 
Public Safety & Protection of children from harm 
 
As the pub is directly opposite a school (literally the other side of the road), parents park in a morning 
near to the pub with children walking past it to go to school. If an extended license is granted for drink 
on and off the premises, there is more opportunity and a higher likelihood of people under the 
influence of alcohol dropping glass bottles and glasses outside the pub and on their way home. This 
could even include on their way to the bus stop which if going to Nottingham would take them on the 
same route as school children or for Keyworth would mean they need to cross the road and stand at 
the bus stop, again a route for children to walk to school. 
 
Prevention of crime and disorder 
 
The Griffin pub is in the heart of the village of Plumtree, which means that when people leave to go 
home, they will have to walk right through the village in either direction, or stand at the bus stop on 
main road outside residents homes. At this time the bus service only runs once an hour. If people 
have been drinking until midnight (or 1am), they are unlikely to wait at a bus stop in silence standing 
still. They are likely to be in groups (unlikely they will be drinking alone until 1am) which will increase 
the likelihood of anti-social behaviour from people waiting for the bus, through boredom of waiting if 
nothing else. This would be a nuisance to all the residents on Main Road 
 
 
I hope that you take these concerns seriously and make the right decision for our village and its 
residents. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

page 115



Appendix D 4 

 

Plumtree 
Nottinghamshire 
NG12  

 
 
 
Dear Mr.  
 
Thank you for your email below.  
 
The period for the registering of objections to the Application for a Premises Licence for the Griffin 
Inn, Main St
[...]
 from your point on noise. I 
understand your concerns and if these hours are granted and the issue of noise increases beyond 
the terminal hour, there is a procedure to challenge the licence holder on the operation of the 
premises and it is well documented under the Licensing Act 2003.  
I will however make the applicant aware of your concerns and they may accept certain conditions to 
reduce noise. These conditions are mainly housekeeping which relate to the times of deliveries and 
waste collections also the disposal of glass into outside bins. Traffic is not our remit and we have no 
control over this I would advise you to take this to your parish councillor or borough councillor. 
  
Therefore in conclusion to this we are rejecting your objection on the grounds that it does not place 
any abnormal weight against the licensing objections. 
  
  
Peter Harris  
Senior Licensing Officer  
 

page 118



Appendix E 

 

 

 

Photo Front porch dated 07/07/2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 119



Appendix E 

 

 

Porch Entrance 01/08/18 

 

 

 

 

 

page 120



Appendix E 

 

 

 

Main Road  from car park entrance  

 

 

 

 

page 121



Appendix E 

 

 

 

Main Road towards  

 

 

 

 

page 122



Appendix E 

 

 

Side entrance cricket club in the far distance  

 

 

 

 

 

page 123



Appendix E 

 

 

Plumtree Cricket Club  

page 124


	Agenda
	2 Procedure
	3 Application for a Premise's Licence The Griffin Public House, Plumtree
	Appendix A
	Appendix A part 2
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENTS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2018 
Held at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 

West Bridgford 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors B Buschman, T Combellack and J Stockwood 

 
PARTIES TO THE HEARING: 
Mr R Fielding (Griffin Inn Plumtree Ltd) (represented by Mike Nickson of Inn 
Confidence Ltd) 
Mr S Brook 
Mr R Eaton 
Ms A Weir 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

One member of the public  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 P Harris Senior Licensing Officer 
 I Norman Legal Services Manager 
 D Roberts Licencing Officer 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

There were no apologies.  
 
 

 
1 Appointment of Chairman 

 
 Councillor Combellack was appointed as Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2 Application for a Premises Licence The Griffin Public House, Plumtree, 

Nottingham, NG12 5NB 
 

 The sub-committee considered an application for a Premises Licence at The 
Griffin Inn, Main Road, Plumtree, NG12 5NB and relevant representations.as a 
result of objections to the application having been made. 
 

Mr Mike Nickson of Inn Confidence Ltd addressed the sub-committee to 
present the applicants case and amended the operating schedule so as to 
add the following:- 

 
“There shall be no regulated entertainment or external speakers 
operating in the outside area at any time.” 



 
Mr S Brook, Mr R Eaton and Ms A Weir addressed the sub-committee to 
present their cases. 
 
It was RESOLVED that a Premise’s Licence for The Griffin Inn, Main Road, 
Plumtree, NG12 5NB be granted subject to the following conditions. 
 
1.   A CCTV system with recording equipment shall be installed and 

maintained at the premises. Cameras shall encompass all ingress and 
egress to the premises and all areas where the sale/supply of alcohol 
takes place. Equipment shall be maintained in good working order and: 
be of evidential quality and reproduce coloured images in all lighting 
conditions, particularly facial, indicate the correct time and date, be 
retained for 31 days, sufficient staff will be trained to use the system, the 
original images will be made available for inspection immediately upon 
request to officers of Responsible Authorities. Copies of the recordings 
shall be provided in a format which can be viewed on readily available 
equipment without the need for specialist software. 

 
2.   A bound and sequentially paginated refusals book or electronic record 

shall be kept at the premises to record all instances where admission or 
service is refused. 

 

 Such records shall show: 

 The basis for the refusal; 

 The person making the decision to refuse; and 

 The date and time of the refusal. 
 

Such records shall be retained at the Premises for at least 12 months, 
and shall be made available for inspection and copying by the Police or 
any other authorised person upon request. 

 
3.  All members of staff involved in the retail sale of alcohol shall be fully 

trained. The training shall be on going and each member of staff shall be 
reviewed every six months. All details of the level of training will be 
recorded in an electronic or paper record. This information shall be 
made available for inspection and copying by the Police or any other 
authorised person immediately on request and all such records shall be 
retained at the premises for at least 12 months. 

 
4.  Challenge 25 posters will be displayed in prominent positions. 
 
5.  A Challenge 25 or similar policy will be implemented and enforced at all 

times. Any person who appears to be under 25 years of age shall not be 
allowed to purchase alcohol unless they produce an acceptable form of 
photo identification. (e.g. a passport or driving licence, Military ID or 
PASS accredited card.) 

 
6.  After 23:00hrs until close of business there will be no consumption of 

food and or drink in the outside areas to the front, the car park areas 
and rear beer garden. The outside area to the rear only after 23:00hrs 
shall be used for the purpose of smoking only. 



 
7.  Signage shall be displayed advising customers to be respectful to    
 residents and to leave the area in a quiet and orderly manner. 
 
8.  All doors and windows shall be kept closed except for access and 

egress when amplified regulated entertainment takes place after 
2300hrs. 

 
9.  Noise arising from the provision of the Regulated Entertainment shall not 

be audible at the boundary of the nearest residential property after 
     23:00hrs. 
 
10.  Alcohol will not be allowed to leave the premises in open bottles or open 

containers. 
 
11.  The garden area will not be used for licensable activity after 2300 hrs on 

any day. 
 
12.  No light on or from the property shall be provided where the lights 

causes a nuisance to nearby residents or businesses. 
 
13.  The premises and public areas nearby are kept free from litter 

associated with operation of the business. 
 
14.  Satisfactory arrangement will be put in place to supervise an orderly 

dispersal of customers when leaving the property to ensure the 
minimum of noise and disturbance to local residents and businesses. 
 

15.  Notices will be appropriately displayed, in a place where they can easily 
be read, asking customers to leave the premises and the area quietly 
and to dispose of waste responsibly. 

 
16.  Deliveries to and waste removal from the site are undertaken at a time 

and in a manner that does not cause disturbance. 
 
17.  Live or recorded music from regulated entertainment shall not be audible 

at the nearest noise sensitive boundary, so as to cause a disturbance to 
local residents or businesses. 

 
18.  The premises licence holder or his/her representative shall conduct 

regular assessments of the noise coming from the premises on each 
occasion they are used for regulated entertainment. Appropriate steps 
shall be taken to reduce the level of noise where it is found to be heard 
at the boundary of the nearest residential property. 

 
19.  Any complaints received about noise shall be logged and any 

appropriate remedial action taken as a matter of urgency. 
 
20. There shall be no regulated entertainment or external speakers 

operating in the outside area at any time. 
 

 
 



 
The meeting closed at 12.50 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


